

AMENDMENT NO. \_\_\_\_\_ Calendar No. \_\_\_\_\_

Purpose: To make technical amendments.

**IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES—113th Cong., 1st Sess.**

**S. 744**

To provide for comprehensive immigration reform and for  
other purposes.

Referred to the Committee on \_\_\_\_\_ and  
ordered to be printed

Ordered to lie on the table and to be printed

AMENDMENTS intended to be proposed by Mr. SCHUMER

Viz:

1       On page 35, between lines 5 and 6, insert the fol-  
2       lowing:

3       (d) CORPORATION FOR TRAVEL PROMOTION.—Sec-  
4       tion 9(d)(2)(B) of the Travel Promotion Act of 2009 (22  
5       U.S.C. 2131(d)(2)(B)) is amended by striking “For each  
6       of fiscal years 2012 through 2015,” and inserting “For  
7       each fiscal year after 2012,”.

8       On page 64, line 1, strike “status,” and insert “sta-  
9       tus”.

## 2

1       On page 64, beginning on line 10, strike “status, or  
2   a violation” and insert “status or violations”.

3       On page 76, beginning on line 20, strike “the applica-  
4   tion period described in paragraph (3),” and insert “the  
5   period beginning on the date of the enactment of this sec-  
6   tion and ending on the last day of the application period  
7   described in (3),”.

8       On page 107, beginning on line 1, strike “before” and  
9   insert “after”.

10       On page 148, line 14, insert “granted” after “alien”.

11       On page 173, line 21, insert “and implemented” after  
12   “defined”.

13       On page 231, line 12, strike “(2)(C)—” and insert  
14   “(2)(A)(iii)—”.

15       On page 231, line 20, strike “(2)(D)—” and insert  
16   “(2)(A)(iv)—”.

1       On page 232, line 4, strike “(2)(E)—” and insert  
2   “(2)(A)(v)—”.

3       On page 231, line 12, strike “(2)(F)—” and insert  
4   “(2)(A)(vi)—”.

5       On page 233, beginning on line 18, strike “subpara-  
6   graphs (A) and (B) of paragraph (2).” and insert “clauses  
7   (i) and (ii) of paragraph (2)(A).”.

8       On page 273, line 17, strike “years; and” and insert  
9   “years.”.

10       On page 275, strike lines 3 through 9, and insert the  
11   following:

12           (3) ORDER OF ISSUANCE FOR PREVIOUSLY  
13   FILED APPLICATIONS.—Subject to paragraphs (1)  
14   and (2), the visas authorized by subsection (c)(2)(A)  
15   shall be issued without regard to per-country limita-  
16   tion in the order described in section 203(a) of the  
17   Immigration and Nationality Act (8 U.S.C.  
18   1153(a)), as amended by section 2305(b), in the  
19   order in which the petitions to accord status under  
20   such section 203(a) were filed prior to the date of  
21   the enactment.

1       On page 279, line 9, strike “(1)” and insert “(1),  
2 as in effect on the day before the date of the enactment  
3 of the Border Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immi-  
4 gration Modernization Act,”.

5       On page 330, line 1, insert “and implemented” after  
6 “defined”.

7       On page 375, line 5, insert “education” after “med-  
8 ical”.

9       On page 414, strike lines 15 through 23.

10       On page 426, line 13, strike “seeking”.

11       On page 428, line 15, strike “commit” and insert  
12 “comment”.

13       On page 453, line 9, strike “contest” and insert “con-  
14 testation”.

15       On page 455, beginning on line 22, strike “a petition  
16 for review by” and insert “for review with”.

1       On page 469, beginning on line 22, strike “adminis-  
2   trative appeal and administrative law judge.” and insert  
3   “the administrative appeal and the administrative law  
4   judge review.”.

5       On page 556, strike lines 3 through 15.

6       On page 757, line 6, strike “**VISA**” and insert “**SUM-**  
7   **MER WORK TRAVEL VISA**”.

8       On page 757, strike lines 10 through 19, and insert  
9   the following:

10       “(e) J–1 VISA EXCHANGE VISITOR PROGRAM FEE.—  
11       “(1) IN GENERAL.—In addition to the fees au-  
12       thorized under subsection (a), the Secretary of State  
13       shall collect from designated program sponsors, a  
14       \$500 fee for each nonimmigrant entering under the  
15       Summer Work Travel program conducted by the  
16       Secretary of State pursuant to the Foreign Affairs  
17       Reform and Restructuring Act of 1998 (division G  
18       of Public Law 105–277; 112 Stat. 2681–761). Fees  
19       collected under this subsection shall be deposited  
20       into the Comprehensive Immigration Reform Trust  
21       Fund established under section 6(a)(1) of the Bor-

1       der Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immigra-  
2       tion Modernization Act.

3               “(2) REGULATIONS AND LIMITATIONS.—The  
4       Secretary of Homeland Security, in conjunction with  
5       the Secretary of State, shall promulgate regulations  
6       ensuring that a fee required by paragraph (1) is  
7       paid on behalf of all summer work travel non-  
8       immigrants under section 101(a)(15)(J) seeking  
9       entry into the United States. A fee related to the  
10      hiring of such a summer work travel nonimmigrant  
11      shall be paid by the designated program sponsor and  
12      may not be charged to such summer work travel  
13      nonimmigrant. There shall not be more than 1 fee  
14      collected per such summer work travel non-  
15      immigrant.”.

16      On page 803, line 21, strike “Program” insert “Pro-  
17      gram, including the Bureau,”.

18      On page 817, line 11, insert “to be” after “wage”.

19      On page 818, line 14, insert “as determined by the  
20      Secretary,” after “employment,”.

21      On page 820, strike lines 9 through 12.